the RDA may require a return of the entire amount of Funds disbursed to 
NeighborWorks under this Agreement.   

D. NeighborWorks represents that it will allocate all of the Funds towards program 
activity except administrative expenses.  NeighborWorks may allocate no more 
than Thirty-five Thousand Dollars ($35,000.00) of the Funds toward 
administrative expenses. In no event shall the Funds be used to hire additional 
staff. 

2.     AUDIT  

The RDA reserves the right to audit the use of Funds and the accounting of the use of 
Funds received by NeighborWorks under this Agreement.